Arrangements in March 2021, the group has reconsidered its accounting treatment and adopted the treatment
set out in the IFRS IC agenda decision, which is to recognise those costs as intangible assets only if the
implementation activities create an intangible asset that the entity controls and the intangible asset meets the
recognition criteria. Costs that do not result in intangible assets are expensed as incurred.

As a result of this change in accounting policy, the group has determined that costs totalling $3,498,000 relating to
the implementation of SaaS arrangements would need to be expensed when they were incurred, as the amounts
did not create separate intangible assets controlled by the group.

The change in policy has been applied retrospectively and comparative information has been restated. This had the
following impact on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Financial S
tatem

ents
K

ey N
um

bers
Financial R

isks
G

roup S
tructure

U
nrecognised Item

s
Further Inform

ation
D

eclaration
&

 A
udit R

eport

130 Cedar Woods Properties

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (extract)*

2020
As originally

presented
$’000

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy
 $’000

2020
Restated

$’000

Gross profit 74,949 - 74,949

Administration expenses (20,312) (732) (21,044)

Operating profit 32,635 (732) 31,903

Profit before income tax 30,216 (732) 29,484

Income tax expense (9,317) 220 (9,097)

Profit for the year 20,899 (512) 20,387

Total comprehensive income for the year 20,899 (512) 20,387

Total comprehensive income attributable to members of Cedar Woods
Properties Limited

20,899 (512) 20,387

* The table above shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item for the year ended 30 June 2020. Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from

the numbers provided.

Balance sheet (extract)*

As
originally

presented
$’000

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy
 $’000

Restated
$’000

As
originally

presented
$’000

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy
 $’000

Restated
$’000

30 June 2020 1 July 2019

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 3,241 (2,692) 549 2,428 (1,960) 468

Total non-current assets 470,103 (2,692) 467,411 400,667 (1,960) 398,707

Total assets 646,747 (2,692) 644,055 571,711 (1,960) 569,751

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 7,197 (808) 6,389 5,242 (588) 4,654

Total non-current liabilities 203,946 (808) 203,138 141,003 (588) 140,415

Total liabilities 268,062 (808) 267,254 195,181 (588) 194,593

Net assets 378,685 (1,884) 376,801 376,530 (1,372) 375,158

Retained profits 250,336 (1,884) 248,452 250,124 (1,372) 248,752

Total equity 378,685 (1,884) 376,801 376,530 (1,372) 375,158

* The table above shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item as at 1 July 2019 and 30 June 2020. Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from

the numbers provided.

 Intangible assets are included within property, plant and equipment in the consolidated balance sheet.

Financial S
tatem

ents
K

ey N
um

bers
Financial R

isks
G

roup S
tructure

U
nrecognised Item

s
Further Inform

ation
D

eclaration
&

 A
udit R

eport

131Annual Report 2021

Consolidated cash flow statement (extract)*

2020
As originally

presented
$’000

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy
 $’000

2020

Restated
$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers and employees (incl. GST) (70,439) (1,268) (71,707)

Net cash (outflows) inflows from operating activities (15,491) (1,268) (16,759)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for intangible assets (1,587) 1,268 (319)

Net cash outflows from investing activities (1,874) 1,268 (606)

* The table above shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item for the year ended 30 June 2020.  Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from

the numbers provided.

 Payments for intangible assets are included within payments for property, plant and equipment in the consolidated cash

flow statement.

41. Segment Information

The Board has determined the operating segment based on the reports reviewed by the Managing Director that are

used to make strategic decisions.

The Board has considered the business from both a product and a geographic perspective and has determined